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COMMITTEE ON PuBLIC WORKS & OPERATIONS
COUNCILMEMBER BRIANNE K. NADEAU, CHAIR

FY 2025-2026 Performance Oversight Pre-Hearing Questions
Department of Licensing and Consumer Protection

Business Licensing

1.

Please provide update on implementation of the BEST Act.

RESPONSE: Since the implementation of the Business Entrepreneurship Support to
Thrive Amendment Act of 2021 on October 1, 2025, DLCP has made significant progress
in implementing the law. Since October 1%, we have focused on streamlining the
business licensing categories, simplifying application requirements, instituting the new
fee structures, and reducing administrative and financial burdens on businesses. In an
effort to ensure our sister Government agencies, external stakeholders, and the business
community were aware of the changes, DLCP participated in a number of outreach
activities to socializing the BEST Act. The additional work that is underway include:

a) Amending the regulations to conform with the BEST Act;

b) Updating the business licensing system to integrate the additional licensing updates;

¢) Continuing to educate stakeholders to support a smooth transition under the
framework.

Please provide the number of business license applications and approvals by category for
FY25 and FY26, to date.

RESPONSE: In Fiscal Year (FY) 2025, DLCP received 35,094 business license
applications, and we issued 32,292 licenses. In FY 2026, to date, the agency received
11,455 license applications and has issued 10,855 licenses. See Attachment 1 for a
breakdown by license category.

Beneficial OWnership Disclosure

3.

In FY25, the Committee secured funding for one corporations division investigator FTE.
What is the status of filing this position?

RESPONSE: DLCP’s Human Resources went to great lengths to utilize the funds the
Council appropriated to fund an FTE for the Corporations Division. A candidate was
identified and a contingent selection was extended. However, the final offer was not
finalized before the hiring freeze was implemented in Fiscal Year 2025. The position still
exists, and DLCP is working with its Agency Fiscal Officer to see if there is funding
available to fill the position.
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4. How has DLCP educated the public about the new Corp Online platform?

RESPONSE: DLCP took on a multi-faceted approach to ensure that information about
the new CorpOnline system reached both direct users and influential intermediaries who
could amplify the agency’s messaging to the broader business community. Specifically,
DLCP took the following action:

a) Stakeholder Engagement & Early Access — Throughout the system build, DLCP
engaged with stakeholders and primary system users to tell them about the
changes, allow them to test the system and provide their feedback on the
developments. These discussions helped to craft the new CorpOnline System.

b)  Direct Outreach to Registered Agents — We communicated with all commercial
registered agents and the majority of individual registered agents to inform them of
the new system, highlight its new features and get them set-up with the new
dedicated commercial registered agent dashboard.

c) Agency Communications — The agency dedicated its November external
newsletter to the launch of the new CorpOnline system. The newsletter included
an overview of the new system, what customers could expect, implementation
dates, and FAQs. We also created a dedicated page on the agency’s website to
CorpOnline, and amplified our messaging using social media.

Farmers Market Support Amendment Act of 2025

5. Please provide an update on the implementation of B26-0109, the Farmers Market
Support Amendment Act of 2025, which the Council fully funded in the FY 2026 budget.
Please include:

a. Any improvements planned to the farmers market/farm stand/mobile market
application process for the calendar year 2026 market season;

RESPONSE: Since the implementation of the Farmers Market Support Amendment Act
of 2025, DLCP has had several discussions with the Office of Planning, DC Health, and
the District Department of Transportation, to begin assessing what changes can be made
to the streamline the process for operating a farmer’s market. Specifically, as it relates to
DLCP, we have begun reviewing the Public Market Manager’s and Class A and B
Vending License process with a focus on farmer’s markets. We are continuing to work
with our sister agencies to identify opportunities to enhance and streamline the licensing
process.
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Further, the Council provided the agency with funding to make changes to our licensing
system, and we are presently working with our vendor to make those system changes.
Farmer’s Market and Stand/Mobile Market application process for the upcoming fiscal
year.

b. Timeline for DLCP to post standard requirements for farmers market, farm stand,
and mobile market applications; and

RESPONSE: DLCP is currently working internally and with sister agencies to develop
and algin standard requirements for the Farmers Market, Farm Stand and Mobile Market
application process. At this time, a firm timeline for posting these requirements has not
yet been finalized, but we are making intentional and deliberate steps, as discussed above,
to fulfill this requirement. '

c. Status update on modifying DLCP’s D.C. Business Portal system to integrate with
other District agencies’ (DDOT and DPR) systems.

RESPONSE: DLCP is currently exploring modifications to the DC Business Portal to
support integration with other District agency systems, including DDOT and DPR.
Discussions and coordination are ongoing to assess technical requirements, data sharing
capabilities, and process alignment. These discussions are ongoing.

Short Term Rental

6. During FY25 and FY26, to date, with regard to the Short-Term Rental (STR) Program:
a. How many illegal STR and VR properties were identified and cited?

RESPONSE: Given the highly dynamic nature of online rental platforms, the number of
illegal Short-Term Rental (STR) and Vacation Rental (VR) properties identified by
DLCP is not static. The system we use to monitor compliance changes daily as properties
come into and out of compliance, licenses expire, become inactive, new violations are
added, or properties are removed. '

With this understanding, in FY 2025, DLCP proactively identified 139 unlicensed
properties. They were given the opportunity to come into compliance. Of the 139

- unlicensed properties identified, 52 did not come into compliance, and thus, were issued
Notices of Infraction (NOI). For FY 2026, to date, 140 unlicensed prosperities were
identified. Of those, five failed to come into compliance and were issued NOIs.

b. How many of these properties then came into compliance?

RESPONSE: In FY25, 65 properties came into compliance. In FY26 to date, 55
properties have come into compliance.
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c. How many listings did DLCP request be removed from platforms for failure to
comply with the law?

RESPONSE: DLCP frequently notifies the platforms of the listings that need to be
removed because they are not licensed or otherwise not in compliance with the District’s
laws and regulations. DLCP does not presently track the number of listings we requested
to have removed from the platforms, but it is something we are looking to address so that
we can track our progress and compliance.

d. How many complaints did DLCP receive about STRs and VRs?

RESPONSE: DLCP receives complaints from the public via its website where one may
complete the electronic complaint form, or by telephone. In Fiscal Year (FY) 2025,
DLCP received 132 complaints related to short-term rentals or vacation rentals. In FY
2026, to date, we have received 36 complaints.

Please describe DLCP’s efforts during FY25 and FY26 (to date) to adequately estimate
the total number of unlicensed rental properties and proactively target properties and
units that are not registered.

RESPONSE: DLCP uses a monitoring system that continuously reviews the booking
platforms in an effort to-identify properties that appear to be operating without a Short-
term Rental or Vacation Rental Endorsement. Given the highly dynamic nature of online
platforms and cross-listing of properties across multiple sites, the number of unlicensed
short-term rental properties, the number of unlicensed rental properties fluctuates
constantly; thereby, making it difficult to get an accurate number.

During Fiscal Year (FY) 2025, DLCP implemented a new initiative for identifying
unlicensed properties. Given the significant number of unlicensed Short-term Rental
properties, we elected to begin our efforts by ward. Specifically, we identified the
unlicensed properties and sent those owners warning letters. They then had an
opportunity to come into compliance or remove their listing from the platform. Those
who did not do either within 10 business days were referred to DLCP’s Enforcement
Division for issuance of a Notice of Infraction.

The response to the notices has been promising. Approximately 50% of property owners
that received warning notice came into compliance with the agency.
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While we launched this initiative in the fourth quarter of FY 2025, we will continue our
operations in FY 2026. We will pair it with external communications and information
about how to operate a Short-term Rental property lawfully in the District.

8. Are there any programmatic or legislative changes that DLCP intends to make in FY26?

RESPONSE: DLCP regularly assesses what programmatic and legislative changes can
be made to support economic opportunities for District residents and to protect
consumers. These efforts include business licensing, corporations, and short-term rentals.

9. Has DLCP made any progress on enforcement strategies for the 90-day VR occupancy
cap?

RESPONSE: DLCP has made internal progress on enforcement strategies related to the
90-day Vacation Rental occupancy cap. DLCP’s Enforcement Division is working closely
with the Business Licensing Division to ensure applicants meet all the District’s laws and
regulations for operating a Short-term Rental or Vacation Rental. Further, the agency
continues to engage in its community outreach efforts where it informs the public about
what is necessary for operating a Short-term Rental in the District and how they can
report illegal activity. These combined efforts support stronger compliance with the 90-
day Vacation Rental cap.

10. How many valid STR and vacation rental licenses are currently active in the District?

RESPONSE: The chart below provides the current number of active Short-term Rental
and Vacation Rental Licenses:

Short-term Rental Endorsement 3,022
Vacation Rental Endorsement 1,121
Vacation Rental Exemption 20

Street and Sidewalk Vending

11. Beginning in FY26, DLCP was granted the authority to serve as the Vending Zone
Manager for the Columbia Heights Mount Pleasant Zone and additional funding to do
this work. Has DLCP taken on this role? If not, what is DLCP’s plan for management of
the CHMP Zone?

RESPONSE: DLCP has promoted a staff member that has experience with business
licensing, including vending, and enforcement to serve as the Vending Zone Manager.
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Beginning in FY26, the Office of Tax and Revenue is required to notify all registered

vendors about the Vendor Amnesty Program. Please share any progress on this outreach
and how DLCP and OTR have collaborated.

RESPONSE: DLCP worked with OTR in drafting outreach materials to clearly explain
how one can apply for the Amnesty Program. The agencies will continue to collaborate
on these and other licensing efforts to ensure our customers are informed about what is
required to operate a business, including microenterprise businesses such as vending, in
the District of Columbia.

How many applications did the Amnesty program receive in FY25 and FY26 to date?

RESPONSE: In Fiscal Year (FY) 2025, DLCP received 16 applications for the Amnesty
Program, and 12 were approved. For FY 2026, to date, we have not received any
applications for the Amnesty Program.

Has DLCP considered any changes to the street vendor minimum sales tax payment
amount or payment schedule?

RESPONSE: DLCP and OTR continue discuss the vendor minimum sales tax payment
amount and/or payment scheduled with the Office of Tax and Revenue (OTR).

What is the status of the 4 FTEs funded in the FY26 budget for downtown and special
event vending enforcement?

RESPONSE: The four part-time FTEs Council funded in the Fiscal Year 2026 budget
were consolidated into two full-time positions. This adjustment was made to improve
recruitment flexibility, enhance the attractiveness of the roles, and broaden the candidate
pool. The recruitment process is now in its final stages, and the agency anticipates
onboarding the selected candidates by March 2026.
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FY 2025-2026 Performance Oversight Questions

Department of Licensing & Consumer Protection (DLCP)

AGENCY ORGANIZATION

1.

Please provide a current organizational chart for the agency, including the number of vacant,
frozen, and filled positions in each division or subdivision. Include the names and titles of all
senior personnel and note the date that the information was collected on the chart.

RESPONSE: See Attachment #2 (DLCP’s FY 2025 Organizational Chart).

Please provide a narrative explanation of any changes made to the organizational chart
during the previous year.

RESPONSE: During the previous year, no changes were made to the organizational chart.
The structure, reporting relationships, and leadership assignments remained consistent
throughout the year, although we had vacancies in key positions. This stability reflects the
organization’s steady operational environment and the continued effectiveness of the existing
structure in supporting strategic and day-to-day functions.

. Please provide a current Schedule A for the agency which identifies each position by

program and activity, with the salary, fringe benefits, and length of time with the agency.
Please note the date that the information was collected. The Schedule A should also indicate
if the position is continuing/term/temporary/contract or if it is vacant or frozen. Please
indicate if any position must be filled to comply with federal or local law.

RESPONSE: See Attachment #3 (DLCP’s FY 2026 Schedule A provided by Budget and
Finance).

Please provide a list of vacant positions during FY 25 and FY 26, to date. Please note
whether the position is currently filled and length of time current vacancies have been open.

RESPONSE: See Attachment #4 for a list of DLCP’s vacant positions during Fiscal Year
(FY) 2025 and FY 2026, to date.

Please list all employees detailed to or from your agency. For each employee identified,
please provide the name of the agency the employee is detailed to or from, the reason for the
detail, the date of the detail, and the employee’s projected date of return.



RESPONSE: The chart below provides a list of all detailed employees to or from DLCP:

Response: The Hiring Detailed | Reason for Detail Date of Detail | Projected
chart below Agency To Date of
provides a list of Return

the employees
detailed to or from

DLCP:
Sharona Morgan MOTA DLCP Temporary personnel 10/01/2023 09/30/2026
support from the
Mayor’s Office of
Talent and
, Appointments (MOTA)
Erica Jones DLCP EOM Administrative Support | 06/15/2023 09/30/2026

for personnel to the
Executive of the Mayor
(EOM)

6. Please provide each collective bargaining agreement that is currently in effect for agency
employees. Please include the bargaining unit and the duration of each agreement. Please
note if the agency is currently in bargaining and the anticipated date of completion of each
agreement in bargaining.

RESPONSE: The chart below provides a list of the collective bargaining agreements that are
in effect for DLCP employees:

Bargaining Unit Name Duration

AFSCME 2743 October 1, 2021, to September 30, 2025
AFGE 1403 Effective through September 30, 2026.
AFGE 2725 Effective through September 30, 1990.

*Compensation CBA AFSCME 2743 and AFGE 2725 effective October 1, 2021, to September 30, 2025

7. Please list any task forces, committees, advisory boards, or membership organizations in
which the agency participates.

RESPONSE: See Attachment 5 for a list of task forces, committees, advisory boards, or
membership organizations that the agency or its boards and commissions participate in.



AGENCY BUDGET AND SPENDING

8. Please provide a table showing your agency’s Council-approved budget, revised budget (after

reprogrammings, etc.), and actual spending, by program, activity, and funding source for FY
25 and the first quarter of FY 26. Please detail any over- or under-spending and if the agency
had any federal funds that lapsed.

RESPONSE: See Attachments 6 and 7 for DLCP’s Council-approved budget, revised
budget, and actual spending program, activity, and funding source for Fiscal Year (FY) 25
and the first quarter of FY 26, respectively.

9. Please list all open capital projects and capital projects in the financial plan under the
agency’s purview, including the amount budgeted, actual dollars spent so far, any remaining
balances, and the status of the project. In addition, please provide a description of any
projects which are experiencing delays or which require additional funding.

RESPONSE: See Attachment 8 for a list of DLCP’s capital projects for FY 25 and FY 26, to
date.

10. Please provide a list of all budget enhancement requests (including capital improvement
needs) for FY 25 or FY 26. For each, include a description of the need and the amount of
funding requested.

RESPONSE: This request asks for information that is protected from disclosure by the
deliberative process and executive privileges. DLCP, however, is providing a list of the
enhancements the Council approved for the agency in the Fiscal Year 2026. See Attachment
9 (Council-approved enhancement).

11. Please list, in chronological order, each reprogramming that impacted the agency in FY 25
and FY 26, to date, including those that moved funds into the agency, out of the agency, and
within the agency. For each reprogramming, list the date, amount, rationale, and
reprogramming number.

RESPONSE: See Attachment 10 for the reprogrammings that impacted DLCP in FY 25 and
FY 26, to date.

12. For FY 25 and FY 26, to date, please list all intra-District transfers to or from the agency.

RESPONSE: See Attachment 11 for a list of the intra-District transfers to or from DLCP in
FY 25 and FY 26, to date.



































































































